statements and accompanying notes of UnitedHealth Group and PacifiCare, incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus, and
the summary historical consolidated financial data included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus. All share and per share amounts have
been restated to reflect the UnitedHealth Group two-for-one common stock split that was effective on May 27, 2005. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial
condition of UnitedHealth Group that would have been reported had the transactions been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be
taken as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of UnitedHealth Group.

20

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

(b)(c)
UnitedHealth

Group
(bb)

PacifiCare

(y)
Reclassification

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 19,933 $ 6,688 $ �  $ �  $ 26,621
Services 1,822 267 �  �  2,089
Investment and Other Income 243 62 �  �  305

Total Revenues 21,998 7,017 �  �  29,015

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 15,963 5,766 (139)(aa) �  21,590
Operating Costs 3,252 884 139  (aa) (5)(q) 4,270
Depreciation and Amortization 217 41 �  40 (d) 287

(11)(e)

Total Medical and Operating Costs 19,432 6,691 �  24 26,147

Earnings From Operations 2,566 326 �  (24) 2,868
Interest Expense (104) (36) �  36 (k) (171)

(67)(j)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 2,462 290 �  (55) 2,697
Provision for Income Taxes (874) (112) �  19 (r) (967)

Net Earnings $ 1,588 $ 178 $ �  $ (36) $ 1,730

Basic Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 1.25 $ 1.26

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 1.19 $ 1.20

Basic Weighted-Average Number of Common
Shares Outstanding 1,268.0 105.6 (s) 1,373.6

Diluted Weighted-Average Number of Common
Shares Outstanding 1,331.0 105.6 (s) 1,441.7

5.1 (t)

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 53

21

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

(b)(c)
UnitedHealth

Group

(c)

MAMSI
January 1

to
February 10,

2004

(b)
Oxford

January 1
to

July 29,
2004

(a)
PacifiCare
January 1

to
December 31,

2004

(y)
Reclassification

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Premiums $ 33,495 $ 303 $ 3,208 $ 11,761 $ (19) $ �  $ 48,748
Services 3,335 8 7 427 2 �  3,779
Investment and Other Income 388 2 50 89 �  (5)(n) 524

Total Revenues 37,218 313 3,265 12,277 (17) (5) 53,051

Medical and Operating Costs
Medical Costs 27,000 235 2,591 10,174 (236)(aa) �  39,764
Operating Costs 5,743 36 322 1,491 219 (aa) (25)(q) 7,786
Depreciation and Amortization 374 1 17 70 �  80 (d) 548

(20)(e)

24 (f)

2 (g)

Total Medical and Operating Costs 33,117 272 2,930 11,735 (17) 61 48,098

Earnings From Operations 4,101 41 335 542 �  (66) 4,953
Interest Expense (128) �  (10) (48) �  48 (k) (282)

(120)(j)

(31)(m)

10 (n)

(3)(o)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 3,973 41 325 494 �  (162) 4,671
Provision for Income Taxes (1,386) (14) (125) (191) �  57 (r) (1,659)

Net Earnings $ 2,587 $ 27 $ 200 $ 303 $ �  $ (105) $ 3,012

Basic Net Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.07 $ 2.11

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common
Share $ 1.97 $ 2.02

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 55

Basic Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding 1,252.0 105.6 (s) 1,425.4

59.8 (u)

8.0 (v)

Diluted Weighted-Average Number of
Common Shares Outstanding 1,311.0 105.6 (s) 1,489.5

5.1 (t)

59.8 (u)

8.0 (v)

22

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2005

(Unaudited)

(In millions)

Historical

(b)(c)
UnitedHealth

Group
(z)

PacifiCare
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 4,042 $ 670 $ �  $ 4,712
Short-Term Investments 301 418 �  719
Accounts Receivable, net 914 406 �  1,320
Assets Under Management 1,839 �  �  1,839
Deferred Income Taxes and Other 964 223 �  1,187

Total Current Assets 8,060 1,717 �  9,777

Long-Term Investments 8,430 1,838 �  10,268
Property, Equipment, Capitalized Software and Other Assets, net 1,290 308 �  1,598
Goodwill 9,669 1,333 (1,333)(x) 16,073

6,404  (a)

Intangible Assets, net 1,072 232 (232)(x) 2,272
1,200  (a)(d)

Total Assets $ 28,521 $ 5,428 $ 6,039 $ 39,988

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities
Medical Costs Payable $ 5,909 $ 1,251 $ �  $ 7,160
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 2,496 447 30  (w) 2,973
Other Policy Liabilities 1,862 �  �  1,862
Short-Term Debt and Current Maturities of Long-Term Debt 400 35 (35)(k) 400
Unearned Premiums 895 92 �  987

Total Current Liabilities 11,562 1,825 (5) 13,382

Long-Term Debt, less current maturities 3,850 892 (892)(k) 6,840
2,990  (a)(i)

Convertible Subordinated Debentures �  135 (135)(a)(l) �
Future Policy Benefits for Life and Annuity Contracts 1,719 �  �  1,719
Deferred Income Taxes and Other Liabilities 861 170 420  (a)(h) 1,451

Shareholders� Equity
Common Stock 13 1 (1)(x) 13
Additional Paid-In Capital 1,340 1,650 (1,650)(x) 7,407

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 57

6,067  (a)(p)

Unearned Compensation �  (58) 58  (x) �
Retained Earnings 9,053 816 (816)(x) 9,053
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:
Net Unrealized Gains on Investments, net of tax effects 123 (3) 3  (x) 123

Total Shareholders� Equity 10,529 2,406 3,661 16,596

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 28,521 $ 5,428 $ 6,039 $ 39,988

23

Edgar Filing: UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(a) The PacifiCare acquisition was announced on July 6, 2005. The unaudited pro forma financial information gives effect to the expected
issuance of UnitedHealth Group common stock and cash based upon the exchange ratio of 1.1 shares of UnitedHealth Group common
stock and $21.50 of cash for each outstanding share of PacifiCare common stock. The average market price per share of UnitedHealth
Group common stock of $53.22 used in determining the fair value of the stock consideration is based upon the average of the closing